
IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF COOK COUNTY,ILLINOIS
COUNTY DEPARTMENT, CHANCERY DIVISION

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS,

Plaintiff,

v.

NATIONWIDE TITLE CLEARING,INC., A
Florida corporation,

Case No.

L2CH03602

Defendant. t-:

i )
*r' 1
i - t

t . . JCOMPLAINT FOR INJUNCTIVE AI{D OTHER RELIEF
f*.

Now comes the Plaintiff, The People of the State of lllinois, by Lisa Madigan, Aftofiy

General of the State of Illinois, and brings this action for injunctive and other relief ugainst $

Defendant, Nationwide Title Clearing, Inc., for violations of the Consumer Fraud an'd Deceptive

Business Practices Act ("consumer Fraud Acf'), 815 ILcs 50511 et seq.

NATURE OF THE CASE

1. Nationwide Title Clearing, Inc., ("NTC") is a document production factory. NTC has

created, signed, and recorded hundreds of thousands of documents for financial institutions

within the mortgage industry. These documents inclqde mortgage assignments, lien releases,

and affidavits, along with other documents affecting interests in land. These documents have

been recorded in county recording offices throughout Illinois and across the nation.

2. NTC creates these documents tluough highly compartmentalized,assembly-line

procedures. NTC "signers" occupy an essential position on the assembly line.

3. NTC signers sign their name on thousands of documents per day without reading the

documents they sign and without veri&ing the information contained in the document-even in
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documents that claim to be made under oath and based upon the signatory's personal knowledge.

And, in some instances, NTC signers don't sign documents that, nonetheless, bear their

signature. In these instances NTC has affixed the putative signature of the NTC signers outside

the presence, knowledge or control of the purported signatories.

4. These kinds of acts and practices became commonplace in the mortgage servicing

industry in the rush to trade mortgage-backed securities during the buildup of the housing bubble

and in the push to process foreclosures as quickly as possible in the aftermath of the housing

market collapse.

5. NTC's use of these acts and practices in Illinois constitute violations of the Consumer

Fraud Act and the uniform Deceptive Trade practices AcL

PUBLIC INTEREST

6. The Illinois Attorney General believes this action to

citizens of the State of Illinois and brings this lawsuit pursuant

and Deceptive Business Practices Act, gl5ILCS 50517(a).

be in the public interest of the

to the Illinois Consumer Fraud

JURISDICTION AND VENUE

7. This action is brought for and on behalf of the People of the State of Illinois, by Lisa

Madigan, Attomey General of the State of lllinois, pursuant to the provisions of the Consumer

Fraud Act, 815 ILCS 50511 et seq., andher common law authority as Attorney General to

represent the People of the State of Illinois.

8' Venue for this action properly lies in Cook County, Illinois, pursuant to section 2-l0l

of the Illinois Code of Civil Procedure,T35ILCS 5/2-101, in that Defendant, Nationwide Title

Clearing' Inc., recorded documents in the land records system throughout lllinois, including in

Cook County, Illinois.
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PARTIES

9. Plaintiff, the People of the State of Illinois, by Lisa Madigan, the Attorney General of

the State of Illinois, is authorized to enforce the Consumer Fraud Act, 815 ILCS 50517(a).

10. Defendant, Nationwide Title Clearing, Inc., ("NTC"), is a Florida corporation with its

principal place of business located at2100 Alternate US l9 North, Palm Harbor, Florida.

11. NTC is not a registered corporation in the State of lllinois.

12. For purposes of this Complaint for Injunctive and Other Relief, any references to the

acts and practices of NTC shall mean that such acts and practices are attributable to, by and

through the acts of NTC's officers, members, owners, directors, employees, salespersons,

representatives and/or other agents.

TRADE AND COMMERCE

13. Subsection l(0 of the Consumer Fraud Act, 815 ILCS 505/l(f), defines "trade" and

"commerce" as follows:

The terms 'trade' and 'commerce' mean the advertising, offering for sale, sale, or
distribution of any services and any property, tangible or intangible, real,
personal, or mixed, and any other article, commodity, or thing of value wherever
situated, and shall include any trade or commerce directly or indirectly affecting
the people of this State.

14. NTC was at all relevant times engaged in trade and commerce in the State of Illinois

by creating, signing and recording mortgage assignments, affidavits, lien releases or satisfactions

of mortgage, and other documents in the Illinois land records system.
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15. NTC has engaged in acts or practices that violate Illinois law while in the course of

trade or commerce in the State of Illinois. NTC's conduct is ongoing and has the potential to

impact any Illinois consumers who hold an interest in land where documents created and signed

by NTC have been recorded in the Illinois land records system.

16. NTC offers document preparation and recording services to financial institutions in

the mortgage industry and secondary mortgage market.

17. In fact, NTC touts on its website that NTC is a "leading service provider in its field

because the company is competent, dependable and experienced."

18. NTC creates, signs and records documents in the Illinois public land records system,

including but not limited to mortgage assignments, affidavits, and releases.

19. NTC offers these services nationally, and NTC regularly creates, signs and records

documents in the Illinois land records system.

20. These documents impact the integrity of the chain of title pertaining to land in

Illinois, and may cloud title to that land.

21. As described in further detail below, NTC misleadingly describes itself on its website

as "leading industry change to achieve the highest standard in document accuracy for the

betterment of the mortgage industry, homeowners and land records."

A. NTC signers routinely sign documents as "vice president', of vorious
financial institutions when, infact, the signers are actually'employees of
NTC,

22. When a financial institution hires NTC, the financial institution executes a..corporate

resolution" that designates certain employees of NTC as corporate officers of the financial

instifution, typically under the title "vice president" or "assistant vice president."
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23. These NTC employees are granted a limited authority to sign certain documents on

behalf of the financial institution.

24. These employees have no other authority or responsibility to the financial

institution-their only authority is to sign certain documents.

25. These employees are typically called "signerso' .

26. Exhibit I exemplifies a typical mortgage assignment created, signed, and recorded by

NTC.

27. This mortgage assignment was recorded with the Sangamon County Recorder's

Office in Springfield, Illinois,

28. The assignment was signed by Crystal Moore, as a purported "Vice President" of Citi

Residential Lending Inc.; Citi Residential Lending Inc., itself, was acting as "attomey-in-fact"

for Ameriquest Mortgage Company.

29. Crystal Moore is not, however, a vice president of Citi Residential in any traditional

sense of the term; instead, she is actually an employee of NTC and a "vice president" of that

financial institution in name only, as the extent of her responsibility and authorify is to affix her

signature to certain documents created by NTC.

30. Cyrstal Moore and other NTC signers receive no compensation from the financial

institution for which they sign, don't report to or communicate with anyone at the financial

institution, and have no authority beyond signing certain documents.

31. Instead, the NTC signers work at and for NTC; they receive their compensation,

oversight, and instruction from NTC.
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32, In other words, despite the title appearing under their name on documents recorded

throughout Illinois, the NTC signers are not "corporate officers," as that term is commonly

understood, of the various financial institutions for which they sign.

33. Instead, the signers are actually employees of NTC.

34. Despite the very limited breadth of authority provided by the corporate resolution, the

NTC created documents tout the signers as "vice presidents," and "assistant vice presidents," and

other corporate titles without limitation at large financial institutions.

35. These designations neither disclose that the signer is a "vice president" for signing

purposes only nor that the signer's authority to act for the financial institution is limited only to

signing documents.

36. And, as described more fully below, these designations never disclose that the "vice

president" signing the document has not, in fact, read the document that he or she is signing.

B. NTC signers typically have no role in the creation of the documents they
sign. Their only role is to sign documents, and NTC signers do not read or
verlfy the documents they sign.

37. NTC creates documents through an assembly-line process, in which different

employees have different responsibilities in the process of signing and recording the document.

38. Throughout their work day, the signers receive stacks of documents for the sole task,

of affixing their signatures to the documents.

39, NTC signers typically have little to no role in the actual creation of the documents

that they sign.

40. They do not retrieve or input the information that populates the assignment, release,

or affidavit.

41. The signers do not verify this information.
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42. In fact, the signers at NTC do not even read the documents they are signing.

43. The signers at NTC simply sign their narne, over and over again.

44. The signers estimate that they may sign a few thousand documents per day,

sometimes in the capacity as a corporate officer of a particular financial institution, and other

times they sign as a notary public or witness while purporting to acknowledge the signature of

another NTC signer.

45. Regardless of the capacity in which they sign, the signers do not read the documents

they sign, do not have personal knowledge of the facts contained in the documents, and do not

veri$ the facts contained in the documents.

C, The documents created and signed by NTC often containfalse and deceptive
statements, such as claims that the signatory has personal knowledge of the
focts contained in the document.

46. In many instances, the documents created, signed and recorded by NTC contain false

statements.

47 . For example, NTC has recorded "affidavits of lost assignment" in the Illinois land

records system.

48. An example of such an affidavit has been attached as Exhibit 2.

49. This affidavit was recorded with the Kane County Recorder's Office in Geneva,

Illinois.

50. This affidavit was signed by Brian Bly, a purported vice president of Financial

Freedom Senior Funding Corporation.

51. In actuality, Brian Bly is a signer at NTC.
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52. In deposition testimony, Brian Bly has admitted that he does not read the documents

he signs and that he does not take any steps to verifu the information contained in the documents

he signs.

53. Nonetheless, in Paragraph2 of the attached Affidavit of Lost Assignment, Brian Bly

asserts, after being "duly sworn," that he has personal knowledge of all the facts contained in the

affidavit.

54. Bly did not have personal knowledge of the facts contained in any of the affidavits he

signed.

55. In the affidavit attached as Exhibit 2,Bly appears to set forth facts relating to a

transaction between Financial Freedom Senior Funding Corporation and the original mortgagee,

GSF Mortgage Corporation.

56. In the affidavit Bly claims that the files of Financial Freedom Senior Funding

Corporation do not contain any record of this transaction. Bly, however, did not have any

knowledge of this fact since he does not verifu, or even read, the information contained in the

documents he signs.

57 ' The affidavit then states that "the Affiant has concluded that the assignment was lost,

misplaced or destroyed" - again, any such conclusion would be impossible considering Bly does

not read or verify the information contained in the documents he signs.

58' The Affidavit of Missing/Lost Assignment attached as Exhibit 3 was recorded with

the Champaign County Recorder of Deeds in Urbana, Illinois.

59' This Affidavit of Missing/Lost Assignment similarly attests to a transfer where the

assignment has gone missing or has been lost.
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60' This Affidavit of Missing/Lost Assignment actuaily contains the following line: .,I

declare under the penalty of perjury that the foregoing information is true and correct to the best
of my knowledge.,,

6l ' Again' this affirmation is misleading since Brian Bly admittedly does not read or
verify the documents that he signs.

62' Further, the affirmations and the affidavits as a whole imply that anigh-ranking
corporate officer of one of the parties to a transaction actually has made a review of the records
pertaining to that transaction and has drawn conclusions based upon that review.

63' Nothing could be further from the truth as Bly does not read or veriry the documents
he signs' Nonetheless, Bly has signed these affidavits as "vice president,, of citi Residential
Lending' Inc" and "Assistant vice President" of the Bank of New york, without limitation or
qualihcation' and has attested to conducting reviews and drawing conclusions purportedly made
in those capacities when, in fact, he did not.

64. The falsehoods are not limited to affidavits.

65' As with affidavits, assignments created by NTC are signed by NTC signers under the
title of vice president of the financial institution, without qualification or limitation, again
suggesting that a high-ranking corporate officer is asserting that such a transaction has occuned.

66' In addition to signing under a misleading corporate title without qualification, NTC,s
assignments often include the financial institution's address in proximity to the signer,s
signature' which further creates the false impression that the signer is employed by the financial
institution and actually signed the document at the financial institution,s place of business.

67 ' For example, in Exhibit I crystal Moore signs the assignment as vice president of
Residential Lending Inc.
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68' The body of the assignment identifies the address of Citi Residential Lending Inc. as

10801 E. 6ft Street, Rancho Cucamonga, CA, 91730, thus creating the false impression that

crystal Moore works in california for citi Residential Lending Inc.

69' In deposition testimony, however, Crystal Moore has admitted that she has never

been to the corporate offices of Citi Residential Lending Inc. or to Rancho Cucamonga,

Califomia, and that all of the documents that she has signed as an NTC signer were actually

signed in the Florida office of NTC.

70' NTC assignments typically contain the phrase "for good and valuable consideration,

the sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged" when asserting that one financial institution

has transferred the mortgage to another.

7I' NTC signers Moore and Bly, however, have admitted in deposition testimony that

they do not understand the meaning of this phrase, despite the fact that it appears in nearly every

assignment created by NTC and signed by Moore and Bly.

72' Furthermore' when NTC creates assignments for entities that have chosen to

designate the Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems,Inc., ("MERS,,) as the nominee. the

assignments often misrepresent the true nafure of the transactions.

73' Exhibit I is an example of such an assignment to MERS, and it asserts that Citi

Residential Lending Inc. "does convey, grant, sell, assign, transfer and set over the described

mortgage/deed of trust together with the certain note(s) described therein together with all

interests secured thereby, all liens, and any rights dues or to become due thereon to

MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION sysrEMS, INc. (.MERS,),,as nominee for

JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.
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74' In other words, the assignment created by NTC asserts that the mortgage and the note

were assigned to MERS.

75. This assertion is simply not true.

76. MERS accepts the assignment of mortgages for its members. MERS never accepts

the assignment of notes on behalf of its members.

77. Substantially similar or identical language regularly appears in the assignments that

NTC creates for transfers of mortgages into MERS.

78. These assignments falsely assert a transfer of the note to MERS when no such

transfer actually occurred.

D- NTC regularly engages in the practice of sanogate electronic signing.

79. In some situations NTC has created and recorded documents that appear to bear

signatures of their signers when, in fact, the signers did not sign the documents.

80. For example, many county recorders offices, including a number of Illinois recorders

offrceso accept and record elechoni cally-submitted documents.

81. NTC routinely creates and records documents in counties that accept electronically-

submitted documents

82. Although these documents contain the signatures of NTC signers, in deposition

testimony the NTC signers admit that they do not actually affix their signatures to electronically-

submitted documents.

83' In deposition testimony, employees of NTC have admitted that NTC signers play no

role in the creation of the electronic documents and that their signatures are affixed by other

employees at NTC.
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84. This process - where one person affixes the signature of another - is called "surrogate

electronic signing."

85. In deposition testimony NTC signers have admitted that NTC, as a matter of its

regular business practice, routinely engaged in the practice of surrogate electronic signing on

electronically recorded documents.

86. These electronic documents also purport to be notarized and appeax to bear the

signature and attestation of a notary.

87. In electronically recorded documents, NTC affixes the signature of the notary in the

same fashion that it affixes the signature of the purported corporate officer.

88. In other words, the signature of the notary public is affixed to the electronic document

outside of the notary's presence or knowledge.

89. Taken together, NTC's unfair and deceptive business practices are offensive to the

public policy of Illinois and, under the totality of the circumstances herein described, are

immoral, unethical, and unscrupulous.

APPLICABLE STATUES

90. Section 2 of the Consumer Fraud Act provides:

Unfair methods of competition and unfair or deceptive acts or practices,
including but not limited to the use or employment of any deception,
fraud, false pretense, false promise, misrepresentation or the concealment,
suppression or omission of any material fact, with intent that others rely
upon the concealment, suppression or omission of such material fact, or
the use or employment of any practice described in section 2 of the
"Uniform Deceptive Trade Practices Act", approved August 5, 1965, in
the conduct of any trade or sommerce are hereby declared unlawful
whether any person has in fact been misled, deceived or damaged thereby.

Sr5ILCS 505t2.
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91. Section 2 of the Uniform Deceptive Trade Practices Act provides in relevant part as

follows:

(a) A person engages in a deceptive trade practice when, in the course of

his or her business, vocation, or occupation, the personl

(l) passes offgoods or services as those ofanother;

(2) causes likelihood of confusion or of misunderstanding as to

the source, sponsorship, approval, or certification of goods or

services;

(3) causes likelihood of confusion or of misunderstanding as to
affiliation, connection, or association with or certification by
another;

(4) uses deceptive representations or designations of geographic

origin in connection with goods or services;

(5) represents that goods or services have sponsorship, approval,
characteristics, ingredients, uses, benefits, or quantities that
they do not have or that a person has a sponsorship, approval,
status, affiliation, connection that he or she does not have; . . .

(12) engages in conduct which similarly creates a likelihood of
confusion or misunderstanding.

(b) In order to prevail in an action under this Act, a plaintiff need not
prove competition between the parties or actual confusion or
misunderstanding.

(c) This Section does not affect unfair trade practices otherwise actionable
at common law or under other statutes of this State.

815ILCS 51012.

STATUTORY REMEDIES

92. Section 7 of the Consumer Fraud Act, 815 ILCS 505/7, provides in pertinent part:

(a) Whenever the Attorney General or a State's Attorney has reason to
believe that any person is using, has used, or is about to use any
method, act or practice declared by this Act to be unlawful, and that
proceedings would be in the public interest, he or she may bring an
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action in the name of the People of the State against such person to

restrain by preliminary or permanent injunction the use of such

method, act or practice. The Court, in its discretion, may exercise all

powers necessary, including but not limited to: injunction; revocation,

forfeiture or suspension ofany license, charter, franchise, certificate or

other evidence of authority of any person to do business in this State;

appointment of a receiver; dissolution of domestic corporations or

association suspension or termination of the right of foreign

corporations or associations to do business in this State; and

restitution.

(b) In addition to the remedies provided herein, the Attorney General or

State's Attomey may request and the Court may impose a civil penalty

in a sum not to exceed $50,000 against any person found by the Court

to have engaged in any method, act or practice declared unlawful

under this Act. In the event the court finds the method, act or practice

to have been entered into with the intent to defraud, the court has the

authority to impose a civil penalty in a sum not to exceed $50,000 per

violation.

815 ILCS 505/7.

VIOLATIONS

COUNT ONE

Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Practices Act

93. The People re-allege and incorporate by reference the allegations contained in

Paragraphs I to 90.

94. While engaged in trade or commerce, the Defendant committed unfair and,/or

deceptive acts or practices declared unlawful under Section 2 of the Consumer Fraud Act, 815

ILCS 505/2, by:

a. Creating, signing, and recording, in the offrces of Illinois county recorders,

affidavits where the signatory of the document claimed, under oath, to have

personal knowledge of the information, assertions, or averrnents contained in the

affidavit when, in truth and in fact, the signatory had no such knowledge;
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b. creating, signing, and recording in the offices of Illinois county recorders,

affidavits that contained false, deceptive, or misleading information, assertions, or

averments, such as:

i. claiming, under oath, that the signatory had conducted a review of the

facts surrounding the purported transfer of a mortgage when, in truth and

in fact, the signatory had not conducted any such review; and

ii. claiming, under oath, that the signatory had made a conclusion or

determination based on the signatory's review of the purported transfer

when, in truth and in fact, the signatory made no such conclusion or

determination.

Misrepresenting that the signatory of a document is a vice president, assistant

vice presidento or other corporate officer of a financial institution, without

limitation, when, in truth and in fact, the individual signing the document is an

employee of NTC who, at best, has only limited, nominal authority from the

financial institution;

Misrepresenting that the signatory of a document understands the meaning of

particular words or phrases in a document, when in truth and in fact the signatory

does not.

Misrepresenting that notes (secured by mortgages on Illinois properties) had been

transferred to MERS when the notes were not transferred to MERS;

Creating and recording documents electronically with Illinois county recorders,

where the putative signature appearing on the documents has neither been inserted

by the purported signatory nor witnessed by a notary, but is instead inserted by

c.

d.

e.
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another person without the knowledge or outside the presence of the purported

signatory or notarY.

g. Creating and recording documents electronically with Illinois county recorders,

where the putative signatureof the notary appearing on the documents has not

been inserted by the purported notary, but is instead inserted by another person

without the knowledge or outside the presence of the purported notary.

Uniform Deceptive Trade Practices Act

95. Defendant has engaged in a course of trade or commerce which constitutes unfair or

deceptive acts or practices, or unfair methods of competition declared unlawful under Section

2(aXl) of the Uniform Deceptive Trade Practices Act, 815 ILCS 510/2(a)(1), by passing off the

services of NTC as the services of a financial institution by:

a. Creating, signing and recording, with lllinois county recorders, documents where

the signatory claims to be a vice president (or other corporate officer) of a

financial institution without limitation when, in truth and in fact, the signatory

only has limited signing authority and is an employee of NTC; and

b. Creating and recording documents electronically with Illinois county recorders,

where the signature appearing on the documents has neither been inserted by the

purported signatory nor witnessed by the notary, but is instead inserted by another

without the knowledge or outside the presence of the purponed signatory or

notarv.

96. Defendant has engaged in a course of trade or commerce which constitutes unfair or

deceptive acts or practices, or unfair methods of competition declared unlawful under Section

2(a)(2) of the Uniform Deceptive Trade Practices Act, 815 ILCS 51012(a)(2), thus causing a
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likelihood of confusion or misunderstanding as to the source, approval or certification of the

documents that NTC created and then recorded in Illinois by:

a. Creating, signing and recording in the offices of Illinois county recorders,

documents where the signatory claims to be a vice president (or other corporate

officer) of a financial institution without limitation when, in truth and in fact, the

signatory only has limited signing authority and is an employee of NTC;

b. Creating, signing and recording in the offices of Illinois county recorders, putative

affidavits wherein the signatory claims to be under oath, claims to have personal

knowledge of the information, assertions, or averrnents contained in the affidavits,

claims to have conducted a review of the purported transactions attested to, and to

have drawn conclusions based upon those reviews as a vice president (or other

corporate officer) of one of the parties to the purported transaction when, in fact,

none of these claims were true; and

c. Creating and electronically recording in the offices of Illinois county recorders,

documents wherein the signatures appearing thereon have neither been inserted by

the purported signatory nor witnessed by the notary, but were instead inserted by

another without the knowledge or outside the presence of the purported signatory

or notarv.

97. Defendant has engaged in a course of trade or commerce which constitutes unfair or

deceptive acts or practices, or unfair methods of competition declared unlawful under Section

2(a)(3) of the Uniform Deceptive Trade Practices Act, 815 ILCS 510/2(aX3), thrts causing a

likelihood of confusion or misunderstanding as to the affiliation, connection, or association with

or certification by another, by:
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a. Creating, signing and recording in the offices of Illinois county recorders,

documents where the signatory thereof claims to be a vice president (or other

corporate offrcer) of a financial institution without limitation when, in fact, the

signatory only has limited signing authority and is an employee of NTC;

b. Creating and electronically recording documents in the offices of Illinois county

recorders, wherein the signatures appearing thereon have neither been inserted by

the purported signatory nor witnessed by notary, but were instead inserted by

another without the knowledge or outside the presence of the purported signatory

or notary.

98. Defendant has engaged in a course of trade or commerce which constitutes unfair or

deceptive acts or practices, or unfair methods of competition declared unlawful under Section

Z@)() of the Uniform Deceptive Trade Practices Act, 815 ILCS 51012(a)(4), by using deceptive

representations or designations of geographic origin by creating, signing and recording

documents where the signatory claims to be signing as vice president of a financial institution

from the corporate address of that financial institution when, in truth and in fact, the document

was actually created and signed elsewhere.

99. Defendant has engaged in a course of trade or commerce which constitutes unfair or

deceptive acts or practices, or unfair methods of competition declared unlawful under Section

2(a)(5) of the Uniform Deceptive Trade Practices Act, 815 ILCS 510/2(a)(5), by representing

that the documents NTC created and recorded had characteristics which, in fact, they do not

have, by:

a. Creating, signing and recording in the offices of Illinois county recorders,

affidavits wherein the signatory claims to be under oath, claims to have personal
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knowledge of the information, assertions, or avefinents contained in the affidavits,

claims to have conducted a review of the purported transaction and made a

determination based on that review as a vice president (or other corporate officer)

of one of the parties to the purported transaction when, in fact, none of these

claims were true; and

b. Creating and electronically recording documents in the offices of Illinois county

recorders, wherein the signatures appearing thereon have not been inserted by the

er!"tdsignatory, 
but were in$ead inserted by another without the knowledge

r 00 D,;:ffi ffi;;*'".ffi l,::llll.,ce whi ch constitutes unrair or

deceptive acts or practices, or unfair methods of competition declared unlawful under Section

2(aX5)oftheUniformDeceptiveTradePracticesAct,8l5ILCS5l0/2(aX5),byrepresenting

that a person has a sponsorship, status, affiliation or connection that he or she does not have by:

a.Creating,signingandrecordingintheofficesofl l l inoiscountyrecorders,

documentswhereinthesignatoryclaimstobeavicepresident(orothercorporate

offrcer)ofafinancialinstitutionwithoutlimitationwhen,infact,thesignatory

only has limited signing authority and is an employee of NTC;

b.Creatingandelectronicallyrecordingdocumentsintheofficesoflllinoiscounty

recorders,whereinthesignatureappearingthereonhasnotbeeninsertedbythe

purportedsignatory,butisinsteadinsertedbyanotherwithouttheknowledgeor

outside the presence of the purported signatory;

c.Creatingandelectronical lyrecordingdocumentsintheoff icesofl l l inoiscounty

regorders, wherein the putative signature of the notary appearing thereon has not
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been inserted by the purported notary, but is instead inserted by another person

without the knowledge or outside the presence of the purported notary.

l0l. Defendant has engaged in a course of trade or commerce which constitutes unfair or

deceptive acts or practices, or unfair methods of competition declared unlawful under Section

2(a)(12) of the Uniform Deceptive Trade Practices Act, 8l 5 ILCS 51012(a)(12), thus engaging in

conduct that is likely to create confusion or misunderstanding by:

a. Creating, signing and recording in the offices of Illinois county recorders,

documents wherein the signatory thereof claims to be a vice president (or other

corporate officer) of a financial institution without limitation when, in fact, the

signatory only has limited signing authority and is an employee of NTC;

b. Creating affidavits wherein the signatory thereof claims to be under oath, claims

to have personal knowledge of the information, assertions, or averrnents contained

in the affidavits, claims to have conducted a review of the purported transaction

and made a determination based on that review as a vice president (or other

corporate officer) of one of the parties to the purported transaction when, in fact,

none of these claims were true:

Creating and electronically recording documents in the offices of Illinois county

recorders, wherein the signatures therein have neither been inserted by the

purported signatory nor witnessed by a notary, but were instead inserted by

another without the knowledge or outside the presence of the purported signatory

or notary;

Creating and electronically recording documents in the offices of Illinois county

recorders, wherein the putative signature of the notary appearing thereon has not

c.

d.
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been inserted by the purported notary, but is instead inserted by another person

without the knowledge or outside the presence of the purported notary;

Creating, signing and recording in the offices of Illinois county recorders,

documents wherein the signatory thereon claims to be signing as vice president of

a financial institution from the corporate address of that financial institution when,

in truth and in fact, the document was actually created and signed elsewhere; and

Creating, signing and recording in the offices of Illinois county recorders,

,Nr.*ts that purport to fiansfer a n.te (secured by a morrgage on Illlinois

property)toMERSwhen,intruthandinfact,nosuchtransferhasoccuned'

PRAYER FOR RELIEF

WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff prays that this Honorable court enter an order:

A. Finding that the Defendant has violated sections 2 the consumer Fraud Act' 815

ILcs505l2,bytheactsandpracticesallegedinthisComplaint;

B. Finding that the Defendant has violated section 2(aXl), (2), (3), (4), (5) and (12) of

theUniformDeceptiveTradePracticesAct,sl5ILcs5|012etseq.,bytheactsand

practices alleged in this Cornplaint;

Preliminarily and permanently enjoining the Defendant from engaging in the

unlawfulmethods,acts,andpracticesallegedinthisComplaint;

Ordering Defendant to locate, review and remediate all documents created by NTC

and recorded within the State of Illinois by use of method and practices declared

unlawful;

e.

C.

D.
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E.

F.

G.

H.

I .

Ordering Defendant to account for all revenues earned from creating and recording

improperly signed, notarized, or verified documents in Illinois by the unlawful means

alleged in this Complaint;

Ordering Defendant to disgorge all revenues, profits, and gains achieved in whole or

in part though the unfair acts or practices complained of herein;

Assessing a civil penalty in the amount of $50,000 if the court finds the Defendant

engaged in methods, acts or practices declared unlawful by the Act without the intent

to defraud; if the Court finds Defendant engaged in methods, acts or practices

declared unlawful by the Act with the intent to defraud, then assessing a statutory

civil penalty of $50,000 per violation, all as provided in Section 7 of the Consumer

Fraud and Deceptive Business Practices Act, Sl5ILCS 50517

Requiring the Defendant to pay all costs for the prosecution and investigation of this

action, as provided by section l0 of the Consumer Fraud and Deceptive Business

Practices Act, 815 ILCS 505/10; and

Providing such other and further equitable relief as justice and equity may require.

Respectfully Submitted,

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS.
By LISA MADIGAN,
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF ILLINOIS

By:
ole, Chief

er Fraud Bureau
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LISA MADIGAN
Illinois Attorney General

JAMES D. KOLE, Chief
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TOM JAMES, Senior Counsel
Consumer Fraud Bureau

VAISHALI S. RAO
Assistant Affomey General

ANDREW DOUGHERTY
Assistant Attomey General
100 W. Randolph Street, l2th floor
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